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What records should be kept

Use in decision-making

Use as a marketing tool

Record keeping software options

The 80% - 20% Rule
80%
of efforts

20%
results

20%
of efforts

80%
results



What records?

Your goals

Keep information you are 
going to use to make 
management decisions and 
move toward your goals.

Some Perspective

Regarding profitability: 

Weaning a calf 5x growth. 
G h 2 iGrowth 2x carcass traits.

A cow’s ability to wean a calf is 
directly related to how well she fits 
my environment.
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Genetics and Environment

Agricultural Division

Heritability

Agricultural Division

Reproductive Performance

Agricultural Division



Most
Important 

Measure

Agricultural Division

Heritability Estimates
Calving interval .08
Fertility .10

Birth weight .45
Weaning weight .24
Feedlot gain .34

Height .85
REA .70
Tenderness .60

Calving Interval, Conception Rate, Fertility 
Heritability 

0-10%

Agricultural Division



Agricultural Division

Some Perspective

Regarding profitability: 

Weaning a calf 5x growth. 
G h 2 iGrowth 2x carcass traits.

A cow’s ability to wean a calf is 
directly related to how well she fits 
my environment.

Pregnancy percentage –
Exposed/pregnant * 100



Calving percentage –
Exposed/Calved * 100

Agricultural Division

% Calf Crop/Weaning %
Number of Calves Weaned / Number 
of Females Exposed * 100

Texas Rolling Plains Agricultural Program

Beef Cattle Standard Performance 
Analysis 

(SPA)

http://agrisk.tamu.edu/beef-cow-calf-spa-ranch-economics-and-analysis/



15 Herds
Size: 50 - 1,150 head
5,400 cows

Pregnancy percentage –
91.7 %

Calving percentage –
89.2 %



Agricultural Division
% Calf Crop/Weaning % -

85.5 %

Texas SPA Region 2 Cow-Calf SPA Key 
Measures Averages 

(Last 5 Years)

Actual weaning weight, steers and bulls 575.0

Actual weaning weight, heifers 548.1

Average weaning weight 561.5 

Pounds weaned per exposed female 481.9
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Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

18 16 Calves 

Cows Sold

Cow 10/22/05
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What does this tell you?

What decisions can you make?

What does this tell the industry about your product?

Individual Animal Records
Lets you know which animal belongs to 
whom.

Allows you compare individual performance:Allows you compare individual performance:

Selecting replacement females
Culling

Individual Cow ID
The first step in ramping up management.

Hang tag
Bangs tag
DescriptionDescription
Age

Must be able to know them individually.



COW RECORD CARD

Permanent ID__________________________________________ Herd______________
Brucellosis ID__________________________________________
Birth Date or Year______________________________________
Origin________________________________________________
Breed/Description_______________________________________

Annual Calf Data
Birth Calving Wean Wean Adj. 205 Cow

Tag No. Sex Birth date Weight Ease Date Weight Weight 205 Ratio BCS

Disposal Date Reason Weight BCS

Individua Dam Birth Weight Adjusted 205 Adjusted Yearling
Cow ID Actual        Ratio Wean Wt.Actual        Ratio Actual        Ratio
Data

Comments:

Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

18 16 Calves

Cows Cow ID Sold

Cow 601 10/22/05

Cow 602

Cow 603

Cow 604

C 605Cow 605

Cow 606

Cow 607

Cow 608

Cow 609

Cow 610

Cow 611

Cow 612

Cow 613

Cow 614

Cow 615

Calving DatesCalving Dates
You know herd distribution within the 
calving season.

You know which cows do not calve.

With 2 years’ data:
Calving interval.
Birth week is useful.

Reflects reproduction ability.



Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving

Cow ID Date

Cow 601 3/17/05 10/22/05

Cow 602 2/17/05

Cow 603 2/19/05

Cow 604 3/20/05

Cow 605 3/12/05

Cow 606 3/3/05

Cow 607 2/5/05

Cow 608 2/11/05

Cow 609 2/19/05

Cow 610 2/21/05

ID ID Calves at BrandingCalves at Branding
Match up calves with dams during the rest 
of the suckling phase.

But what does that tell you?
Tells you which cows weaned calves.

Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving Calf 16 Calves

Cow ID Date ID Sold

Cow 601 3/17/05 1 10/22/05

Cow 602 2/17/05 2

Cow 603 2/19/05 3

Cow 604 3/20/05 4

Cow 605 3/12/05 5

Cow 606 3/3/05 6

Cow 607 2/5/05 7

Cow 608 2/11/05 8

Cow 609 2/19/05 9

Cow 610 2/21/05 10



Some Perspective

Regarding profitability: 

Weaning a calf 5x growth. 
G h 2 iGrowth 2x carcass traits.

A cow’s ability to wean a calf is 
directly related to how well she fits 
my environment.

Weaning Weight
● Neighbor
● County fair barn
● FFA chapter
● Veterinarian● Veterinarian
● Auction barn
● County agent
● Ag banks

Weaning WeightWeaning Weight

● Now, you have something powerful: 

The first information to makeThe first information to make 
accurate selection decisions based 
on production; why you’re keeping 
them in the first place.



Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving Calf Calf  Weaning

Cow ID Date ID Sex Weight

Cow 601 3/17/05 1 F 10/22/05 516

Cow 602 2/17/05 2 F 10/22/05 522

Cow 603 2/19/05 3 F 10/22/05 534

Cow 604 3/20/05 4 F 10/22/05 544

Cow 605 3/12/05 5 F 10/22/05 552

Cow 606 3/3/05 6 F 10/22/05 556

Cow 607 2/5/05 7 F 10/22/05 572

Cow 608 2/11/05 8 F 10/22/05 485

Cow 609 2/19/05 9 F 10/22/05 592

But, wait….

At weaning, you have a cow in the lot 
with a 572# calf at side; next to her is 
one with a 516# calf at side. 

Which is better? 
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Adjusted 205-day Weaning Wt.

(WW – BW)/Age in days

X 205 + BW + Dam age adj. = 

Adjusted 205-day Weight

Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving Calf Calf  Weaning ADJ 205

Cow ID Date ID Sex Weight Weight

Cow 601 3/17/05 1 F 10/22/05 516 488

Cow 602 2/17/05 2 F 10/22/05 522 446

Cow 603 2/19/05 3 F 10/22/05 534 459

Cow 604 3/20/05 4 F 10/22/05 544 520

Cow 605 3/12/05 5 F 10/22/05 552 512

Cow 606 3/3/05 6 F 10/22/05 556 498

Cow 607 2/5/05 7 F 10/22/05 572 468

Cow 608 2/11/05 8 F 10/22/05 485 407

Cow 609 2/19/05 9 F 10/22/05 592 508

Adjusted 205-day Weight Ratio
This is where we were headed:

To be able to hold individual cows 
accountable for their level of productionaccountable for their level of production 
relative to the other cows in the herd.

To have information to make deliberate 
decisions about culling/selection.



Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving Calf Calf  Weaning ADJ 205 ADJ 205

Cow ID Date ID Sex Weight Weight Ratio

Cow 601 3/17/05 1 F 10/22/05 516 488 102

Cow 602 2/17/05 2 F 10/22/05 522 446 93

Cow 603 2/19/05 3 F 10/22/05 534 459 96

Cow 604 3/20/05 4 F 10/22/05 544 520 109

Cow 605 3/12/05 5 F 10/22/05 552 512 107

Cow 606 3/3/05 6 F 10/22/05 556 498 104

Cow 607 2/5/05 7 F 10/22/05 572 468 98

Cow 608 2/11/05 8 F 10/22/05 485 407 85

Cow 609 2/19/05 9 F 10/22/05 592 508 106

478

Alphabet Ranch 2005-2006

Calving Calf Calf  Weaning ADJ 205 ADJ 205

Cow ID Date ID Sex Weight Weight Ratio

Cow 601 3/17/05 1 F 10/22/05 516 488 102

Cow 602 2/17/05 2 F 10/22/05 522 446 93

Cow 603 2/19/05 3 F 10/22/05 534 459 96

Cow 604 3/20/05 4 F 10/22/05 544 520 109

Cow 605 3/12/05 5 F 10/22/05 552 512 107

Cow 606 3/3/05 6 F 10/22/05 556 498 104

Cow 607 2/5/05 7 F 10/22/05 572 468 98

Cow 608 2/11/05 8 F 10/22/05 485 407 85

Cow 609 2/19/05 9 F 10/22/05 592 508 106

478

Record KeepingRecord Keeping



http://www.texasbeefquality.com/



Jim Smith

20           19

1234567Healthy Calf Ranch

Ultrabac, Pfizer

13 May 2008

2015

Aug. 20085 cc AQX123WZ RSW

Cattlemaster 4+VL5, Pfizer 5 Aug. 20085 cc A600678 RSW

Agricultural Division

1
2

Maintain records for 
at least 3 yrs.

Records:

Helps in marketing

Validates vaccine 
administration

Give to buyer

Additional Best Management Practices –

Feed Records
1. Keep all feed records for at least two years.
2. It’s a good management practice to require that all feed 
products be accompanied
by an invoice that includes the date, amount, and 
composition of anycomposition of any
custom mixed feeds.

Chemical Records
1. If grazing/haying restrictions or withdrawal times apply, 
records should be
maintained for non-restricted pesticides. 



Perceived Performance Differences by 
TCFA Feedlot Managers

Non-preconditioned Preconditioned

% Sick 36.4 9.2 

% D th l 4 3 1 5% Death loss 4.3 1.5 

ADG 2.6 2.9 

Conversion 6.9 6.3 

% Choice 35.8 50.4 

45-day Preconditioning
Feedlot Performance/Profitability

Non-preconditioned Preconditioned
No. head 1492 1685
Feedlot in wt 564 579
Feedlot out wt 1126 1173
DOF 217 205
ADG 2 59 2 88ADG 2.59 2.88
Conversion 6.45 5.98
Medicine costs $30.66 $13.74
% pulled 62.0 19.0
Death loss 2.61 0.53
Feedlot COG $56.70 $49.68

Final value $771.13 $803.51
Final cost $318.65 $295.10

Difference    $452.48 $508.41

Net $55.93





Record keeping software options

Won’t speed up record keeping and data recording

Will enable quicker, more powerful analysis

Agricultural Division

Will provide storage advantages

http://www.americancattlemen.com/articles/product-review-%E2%80%93-ag-software

CattleMax
www.cattlemax.com

Midwest Microsystems’ Cow Sense
www.midwestmicro.com

Global Livestock Management Systems’ Cattle Pro™
www.cattlepro.com

CattleWorks
www.cattleworks.com

CattleXpert™ LLC.
www.cattlexpert.com

Lion Edge’s Ranch Manager(Cattle edition)
www.lionedge.com

EZ-Ranch Cattle Management Software
www.ez-ranch.com

Summary

Set goals

Define breeding seasonDefine breeding season

Calving interval
Weaning percentage
BQA-related data



Questions/DiscussionQuestions/Discussion

Agricultural Division


